File No. 110151 | Committee ltem No. 2
: Board ltem No.

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
| AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee vDat;e: April 27, 2011 -

Board of Supervisors Meeting | Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Report

Ethics Form 126 ,

Introduction Form (for hearings) ‘
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

O
L]

I I
R RN NN

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

O O

0 0O

0 O

O Ol

O

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _April 22, 2011
Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a documeht that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file. -

Packet Contents Checklist ' v ‘ 5/16/01 v



—_—

N NN N DMNN A a4 a A a4 s A A
O A ON SO © ® N O ® N A

O © ® N O o A~ W N

FILE NO._110151 | ) - OF NANCE NO.

RO#11012
SA#12

[Appropriating $6,995,000 of State Loans - West Marina Yacht Harbor Renovations for

FY2010-2011] '

Ordinance appropriating $6,995,000 of loan funding from the California Department of

Boating and Waterways for the renovation of the West Harbor of the San Francisco

Marina Yacht Harbor in the Department of Recreation and Park for FY2010-2011.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding‘available for Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

SOURCES Appropriation
‘ Fund Index Code / Project Subobject Description Amount
Code |
2S CRF RPA - RECYACHTHARB © 80199 - Proceeds’ Loan from the $6,995,000

REC- Marina Yacht Project: CRPMWH_01 from Other Long
Harbor Fund Marina West Harbor Term Obligations
Renovation

Total SOURCES Appropriation

Supervisor Mark E. Farrell
Board of Supervisors

California Department

of Boating and
Waterways

$6,995,000

Page 1 of 3




—

N N NN N RN — — - — — — - — — )

N
(921

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700

- Buildings, Structurés, and Improvements; and reflects the projected uses of funding to support

the Marina Yacht Harbor — West Harbor Renovations for the Recreation .and Park Departmenf

for Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

USES Appropriation

- Fund , Index Code / Project
| Code
2S CRF RPA - RECYACHTHARB
REC- Marina ° ' Project: CRPMWH_O1
Yacht Harbor Marina West Harbor
Fund : Renovation

Total USES Appropriation

Supervisor Mark E. Farrell
Board of Supervisors

Subobject

06700 Buildings,
Structures, and
Improvement Project ~

Budget

Deséﬂpﬁon

Renovation of

West Harbor in

Marina Yacht

Harbor

Amount

$6,995,000

$6,995,000

Page 2 of 3




© Qo ~ D (9} L) w N -

N N N N N N - - - - - N - - —_ -

FUNDS AVAILABLE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

. Baod

Deputy City Attorney

BEN ROSENFIELD

Controller

Date: 02/08/2011

Page3 of 3




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-CuIMITTEE MEETING APRIL 27,2011

Item 2 ‘ o Departments:.
File 11-0151 : Recreation and Park Department (RPD)
(Continued from March 2, 2011)

Legislative Objective

o The proposed ordinance would appropriate a $6,995,000 loan from the California Department of
Boating and Waterways (DBW) to be used for the renovation of the West Harbor Project of the
Recreation and Park Department (RPD) Marina Yacht Harbor.

Key Pomts_

e The West Harbor Renovation Project includes (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of
325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging. -

e On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors epproved a $25,850,000 State loan, on a cost
reimbursement basis, to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project. However, due to State budgetary
1ssues the State notified the RPD that the loan was reduced by $2,355,000 to $23,495,000.

e On April 2, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved $16,500,000 loan funds to the RPD, out of the
total loan of $23,495,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD regarding the availability of
the remaining loan amount of $6,995,000 for the West Harbor Renovation Project.

Fiscal Impacts

e Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project’s total estimated cost is $24,810,000, which is
$1,315,000 more than the total available $23,495,000 State loan. The RPD plans to allocate $1,315,000
from the Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, which has a total balance of $4, OOO 000 as of February
2011, of Wh.lCh $2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

| ® Repayment of the total State principal loan of $23,495,000 plus $22,583,355 interest (based on an
interest rate of 4.5 percent per annum) will cost the RPD a total of $46,078,355. RPD would make
annual loan repayments of lesser amounts in early years increasing to $1,426,000 annually over a total
of 35 years. The RPD plans to repay the State loan funds from annual net income from the West Harbor
operations, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. Pursuant to the loan agreement between
RPD and the State, the RPD must maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1 25 of net income plus
prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

e The RPD allocated a ten percent construction contingency of $1,875,598. If this contingency is not
sufficient to cover construction cost overruns, the RPD will finance such costs from the Marina Yacht
Harbor Fund, which hasra total fund balance of $4,000,000, of which $2,700,000 is for the West Harbor.

e The Board of Supervisors previously approved a 37 percent rate increase in berth rental rates in the
‘West Harbor, which are projected to be sufﬁ01ent to meet the State’s debt obligations under the
proposed loan agreement.

'Recommendation

e _Approve the proposed ordinance.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



" BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-C»MITTEE MEETING » ’ APRIL 27,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the annual appropriation ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, and not be adopted unless the
Controller certifies the availability of funds.

Background
The San Francisco Marina Yacht Harbor consists of two harbors, located approx1mate1y ,
one-half mile east of the Golden Gate Bridge and west of Fort Mason: (a) the West
Harbor, which consists of 327 berths, and (b) the East Harbor, which consists of 342
berths. The West Harbor Renovation Project would consist of the (a) demolition of 327
- existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical
and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging. | '

According to Ms. Mary Hobson, Project Director at the Recreation and Park Department
(RPD) Capital Improvement Division, the East Harbor Renovation Project is currently
unfunded, and there is no set schedule for its implementation. The project scope would
consist of the (a) demolition of existing and construction of new docks, slips, gangways
and gates, (b) upgrades to dockside utilities, (c) maintenance dredging, (d) installation of
a new pump station, (e) installation of a new floating breakwater, (f) upgrade to the boat
launch facility and adjacent dry boat storage yard, (g) renovation of the restrooms, and
(h) construction of a new mamtenance facility.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD applied to the California Department of Boating and
Waterways (DBW) for State loan funding in 2002 in the amount of $42,000,000 to
renovate both the East Harbor and the West Harbor. Subsequently, the East Harbor
Renovation Project and the West Harbor Renovation Project were divided into two
separate projects. Ms. Hobson advises that the East Harbor Renovation Project loan
funds from the State will be reconsidered for approval by the State at an undetermined
date in the future.

On February 21, 2008, the RPD was awarded a State loan of $25,850,000 from the DBW
to fund the above-described West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 5, 2008, the
Board of Supervisors approved the acceptance of the $25,850,000 loan from the State for
the West Harbor Renovation Project (Resolution No. 491-08, File No. 08-1329).
According to Ms. Katharine Petrucione, Director of Administration and Finance for the
RPD, this State loan is on a cost reimbursement basis, such that the RPD must first
expend RPD funds and then submit claims to the State to get reimbursed for any
expenditures on the West Harbor Renovation Project up to the maximum loan amount.

,Oh March 16, 2009, the State notified the RPD that (a) due to State budget broblems, the
original loan amount of $25,850,000 was being reduced to $23,495,000, a reduction of

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 2-2 :



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-_OMMITTEE MEETING : APRIL 27,2011

$2,355,000, and (b) $16,500,000 of loan funds were currently available for the RPD, out
of the total loan of $23,495,000, for the West Harbor Renovation Project. The
$16,500,000 was approved by the Board of Superv1sors on April 2, 2009 (Ordinance No.
44-09, File 09-0131).

According to Ms. Hobson, the interest rate on the unpaid balance of the amended loan of
$23,495,000 is 4.5 percent per annum. Ms. Hobson advises that repayment of the total -
$23,495,000 principal State loan plus interest costs of $22,583,355 over 35 years will
result in total loan repayments from the RPD to the State of $46,078,355. The RPD will
make annual payments that gradually increase over the first eight years of the loan,
leveling off at an annual payment of $1,426,000. The loan principal and interest
repayments are not required to begin until FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor
Renovation Project is completed. Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between
the RPD and the State, the RPD is required to maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio
of 1.25 of net income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. -

According to Ms. Petrucione, the State has required the RPD to begin making interest =
only payments in August 2010, on State loan funds already reimbursed by the State to
the RPD for costs incurred for the West Harbor Renovation Project. As of February
2011, Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD has received total reimbursements of -
$1,480,000 from the State, such that to date, the RPD has repaid the State a total of
$20,085 in interest expenses. Ms. Petrucione advises that the State is not requiring the
RPD to demonstrate a minimum debt service ratio until the West Harbor Renovation
Project is completed and the State fully reimburses the RPD for all expenditures. Ms.
Petrucione advises that the RPD is making the interest only payments to the State from
annual net income from the West Harbor operations revenues, which accrue to the
Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, a special revenue fund administered by the RPD. The
* Marina Yacht Harbor's revenues are recovered from berth rental fees and concession
revenues. Such revenues are also used to pay for operating expenses, as well as facilities
maintenance and capital repairs to the existing Marina Yacht Harbor facilities.

Ms. Hobson advises that, based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process,
preliminary design and technical investigations of the West Harbor Renovation Project
‘was completed by the firm, Winzler & Kelly, on December 31, 2009 for a total cost of -
~ $1,966,410. Ms. Hobson also advises that the RPD entered into an emergency sole
source agreement with Salt River Inc. in 2009 at a cost of $198,900 to perform urgent
dredging’ activities. Ms Hobson adv1ses that a number of factors led to the emergency
agreement: (a) a different firm that was previously secured by the RPD through a
competitive bid process withdrew from the agreement, (b) the window of opportunity to
dredge was going to lapse because the RPD could only dredge during six months of the
year, and (c) sediment was accumulating, such that boats would not be able to enter and
exit the West Harbor. Ms. Hobson adds that the RPD also entered into a competitively

! Ms. Hobson advises that dfedging excavates valueless underwater bottom sediments and disposes of them
at a different location.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1 ~ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- 2-3 ' '



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-QUMMHTEE MEETING ‘ APRIL 27,2011

bid agreement with Vortex Marine Inc. at a cost of $403,704 in 2010 to complete a
needed sandmining® project in the West Harbor.

Ms. Hobson advises that, on September 21, 2010 and November 4, 2010, the RPD
secured two of the three required construction permits from the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission, respectively, in order to begin the construction project phase of the West
'Harbor Renovation Project. According to Ms. Hobson, the third required permit is being
- secured from the Army Corps of Engineers and is expected to be obtained in March 2011.

On October 8, 2010, the RPD issued a competitive bid for the construction of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. On December 15, 2010, the RPD received two bids from
four qualified firms. Based on the two bids received, the RPD awarded a construction
agreement on January 20, 2011 to the lowest-bidder firm, Dutra Construction Inc., in the
amount of $18,755,348. Under this $18,755,348 construction agreement, Dutra
Construction Inc. will provide (a) maintenance dredging, (b) seawall repairs, (c)
hazardous material handling, (d) site landscaping, (¢) breakwater repairs, and (f) utility
infrastructure work. Construction is expected to begin the first week of May 2011. In
accordance with Section 9.118 of the City’s Charter, construction agreements are not
subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

The reduced State total loan award of $23,495,000, less the previously allotted State loan

funds to RPD of $16,500,000. resulted in a remaining balance of State loan funds of

$6,995,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD as to the availability of the
remaining loan funds of $6 995, 000 ($23,495,000 less $16,500,000) to be used for the

construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

|

The proposed ordinance would appropriate State loan proceeds of $6,995,000, which is
the remaining loan installment from the total State loan amount of $23,495,000, for the
- Marina Yacht Harbor’s West Harbor Renovation Project.

The proposed appropriation of $6,995,000 in State loan proceeds would be used by the
RPD to partially fund the West Harbor Renovation PI‘O_]eCt s construction agreement of
$18,755,348 with Dutra Construction Inc. : :

| FISCAL IMPACTS

Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project is estimated to cost a total of
$24,810,000, which is $1,315,000 more than the total reduced State loan amount of
$23,495,000.  According to Ms. Petrucione, the RPD will allocate $1,315,000

2 Ms. Hobson advises that sandmining operations result in the excavation and sale of underwater bottom
sediments with value, such as sand and other mineral deposits, which are then sold at market value.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
24 ' '



| BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-C. MMITTEE MEETING : . APRL 27,2011 -

($24,810,000 less $23,495,000) from the RPD’s Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, to
~ fund the difference between the costs to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project
and available State loans. According to Ms. Petrucione, as of February 2011, the total
Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund’s balance is approximately $4,000,000, of which
$2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

Attachment I, provided by Ms. Hobson, provides a budget for the West Harbor
Renovation Project. As shown in Attachment I, the budget of $24,810,000 is divided into
two major categories: (a) $3,576,451 for Design and Engineering, Construction Services
and Regulatory Agency Approval expenditures, and (b) $21,233,550 for Construction
expenditures. According to Ms. Petrucione, a total of approximately $2,569,014 of the
‘total estimated project cost of $24,810,000 has been expended to date, including (a)
$1,966,410 for design and engineering, (b) $198,900 for emergency dredging, and (c)
$403,704 for other dredging activities. Ms. Petrucione advises that, to date, the State has
reimbursed $1,480,000 in State loan funds to the RPD.

- According to Ms. Hobson, the subject $6,995,000 loan amount from the State is subject
to the same loan terms as the initial loan amount of $16,500,000, including an annual
interest rate of 4.5 percent on the unpaid loan balance. As noted above, the City must
first incur the costs and then submit claims to the State for reimbursement up to the
maximum $23,495,000 State loan. Repayment of the entire $23,495,000 State loan plus
$22,583,355 of interest expense at a rate of 4.5 percent per year over 35 years will result
in the RPD incurring total costs of $46,078,355. To repay the entire $46,078,355 to the
State, RPD would make annual payments which would increase each year over the first
eight years, then level off at an annual rate of $1,426,000 each, year for 27 additional
years.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD plans to repay the entire $46,078,355 State loan and
interest expenses from increased annual net income® from the West Harbor operatlons
Ms. Petrucione advises that annual revenues, including berth rental fees, and concession
revenues from the West Harbor operations, accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund.
‘The estimated revenues from the berth rental fees, concession revenues and the
associated cash flow projections and debt coverage ratios from FY 2010-2011 through
FY 2045-2046 are shown in Attachment II, provided by Ms. Petrucione. '

Ms. Petrucione notes that the Board of Supervisors previously approved increases to the
berth rental rates of approximately 37 percent in FY 2012-2013 to cover the total
$23,495,000 State loan. According to Ms. Petrucione, the terms of the subject $6,995,000
State loan requires that the RPD create a separate Escrow Account, funded over ten-
years, to provide two years of set-aside loan payments, or approximately $2,852,000
(81,426,000 times two years) as additional security to the State for repayment of the State

% On November 19, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 0307-08 (File No. 08-1328),
which authorized the RPD to increase the West Harbor berth rental fees by approximately 37 percent per
berth in FY 2012-2013, or upon completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project in order to offset the
costs of the anticipated renovation of the West Harbor, to be funded with the total State loan fund proceeds
of $23,495,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
‘ 25



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-< _MMITTEE MEETING ‘ ' APRIL 27,2011

loan. As shown in Attachment II, RPD anticipates contributing approximately $673,000
in FY 2012-2013 and then between $190,000 to $300,000 annually each of the following
nine years to provide approximately $2,852,000 into this Escrow Account Set Aside.

As noted above, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the
State, the RPD is required to maintain, at a minimum, a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net
income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. As shown in
Attachment II, the total Marina Yacht Harbor revenues, including the berth rental fees,
will result in estimated debt coverage ratios ranging from 2.10 in FY 2016-2017 and FY
2017-2018 to 26.60 in FY 2045-2046, which exceeds the State’s required minimum debt
coverage ratio of 1.25. As noted above, this assumes an increase in berth rental rates of
37 percent in FY 2012-2013, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Additionally, as shown in Attachment II, the estimated revenues from berth rental fee

increases, beginning in FY 2012-2013, are projected to result in a cumulative surplus, of

approximately $37,928,000 for the West Harbor by FY 2045-2046. The berth rental fee

increases, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, will assist in enabling the

RPD to (a) fully pay the projected debt service costs associated with the subject State

loan, (b) fund the State required $2,852,000 Escrow Account Set Aside, and (c) fund
- ongoing capital and maintenance repairs needed by the West Harbor.

According to Ms. Petrucione and as shown in Attachment I, the RPD has allocated a
contingency amount of $1,875,598, or ten percent of the $18,755,348 in the construction
budget in the event that construction costs exceed available funding. If this contingency
fund is not sufficient to cover potential cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance the
additional costs through the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which, as noted above, has a
fund balance of $4,000,000 as of February 2011, of which $2,700,000 is pledged to the
"West Harbor. ' ‘

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The Budget and Legislative Analyst previously reported that RPD was assuming berth
- rental rates would need to increase approximately 45 percent in FY 2012-2013, when the
West Harbor Renovation Project is completed, in order to repay the State for the subject
loan funds, create the State-required Escrow Account Set-Aside of approximately
$2,852,000, and meet the State’s required 1.25 percent debt coverage ratio. This was in
contrast to the Board of Supervisors previous approval of an approximately 37 percent
increases in berth rental rates in the West Harbor, not 45 percent. However as shown in
Attachment II provided by Ms. Petrucione, RPD received a revised debt service schedule
from the State which assumes that debt service costs ramp up over the first eight years of
the loan and which extends the State loan by five years from 30 years to 35 years, thus
reducing the annual loan costs. This annual reduction in debt service costs will enable
RPD to make a greater annual contribution to the State-required Escrow Account Set

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-6 ‘



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB * MMITTEE MEETING

APRIL 27,2011

Aside in the first year that RPD must fund the Set Aside and a reduced contribution in
later years. This changes the department’s cash flow projections and-allows the
department to fund the Escrow Account Set Aside with the 37 percent previously
approved increases in berth rental rates and the assocmted projected revenues that would
be received by RPD. Therefore, no further increases in the berth rental rates would be
required in order to allow the RPD to fully meet the subject loan obligations.

RECONMMENDATION

Approve the proposed ordinance.

cc: Supervisor Chu

Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos

~ Supervisor Campos
Supervisor Cohen .
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell -
Supervisor Mar *
Supervisor Wiener
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Greg Wagner

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

%%/Zw

Harvey M. Rose

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



FUNDING PLAN

: 3038V MARIN‘A YACHT H“ "'BOR WEST HARBDR RENOVATION

10/14/2010
nawéomaacr cuﬁmsu_f .
-1 _ALLOWANCES BUDGET -
Prlnchml Consructlon C Constructlon _ i
D/B _Phass | - Dutra Construction $12 5208.606.00
D/B8 Phase 2 - Dutra Construction . 6 226 B42.001
' Construction Co ntingancy (10%)- j1 B75 535.00
. [HEc/Other Constiuction. T .
- |__Dredging Contract- 2009, Salt River 5198900.00
Dredgmg Cuntract 2010, Vortex Marine - $403704.00
; 1148 ! | fEE700]
legn & Engmurlng : . i i
Desmngngmeermg Winzler & Kelly . §1.966 410.00
__HM Sampling & Testing: AGSHKennetic §71,776.00
HM Assessment: Winzlar & Kally $16.292.00
| Phase [ Environmental Assessment; Baseline $9.740.00
Historic Resources Rpt: CareyfFumo $2 400.001
Maz Mat T esting: North Tower Envitonmental ' - $3.301.88
, - N - $2,819.400.00 §2 076 916.68
Construction Services. : ]
Construction Management $700 000.00
5100 000.00
B.000.00

Materials Tastin_g_p eclal Inspections .

OLSE -

_ST.174,750,00) ‘—'J‘. 2

5508 500.00

'[Regulatory Agency Bpprovals

§71946.73]

" |City Planning EIR Ammendment
. |Reglonal Water Quality Board _ . _ - $640.00
. |Bay Cnnsanfat oh &DevalugmentCummlssmn . o ] _§39880.00F -
: . '$704.650.00F 52 635.72] -
| i ; ; I 4l
_E ojec Management ]
- |RPDPM__ $500 000.0
IBOE | PM §75.000.00
Admlnlstratlun . ' .
|BCM Contract Admin ;Baselln g) © §1220.001 -
BCM Contract Admin (Carey) 51 220.001 -
BCM Contract Admin -’AGSMnnetic] §7 17750
.1BCM Contract Admin (WiK) - . . $1529.20
BCM Contract Admin (North Tower) £910.00
BOE-Confract Prep : $29.250.00
MOD - ADA Review §12.850.00
hisc. . -._ —
'|Elite./ BPS / Other i $9740.00

TOTAL PROJECT- COSTS
' 2-8

Rounded to'.

$24,810, 000

Attachment I



"Attachment II

. BIIANES 1830 @ FALLYWVAND $22X oud snjd INOONT LAN JO ORR: ¥ £ paiwuofe) ‘L]
X : D[P 04336 WP MEC WOI] 9]
*SOIRINS SNOIATH £5891 J011d Jo % wodn poswy spamsy g1
d-o_unn._-_u&..g_-ﬂ.ﬁg.ﬂiis _n-__!-vn-vﬂ.nx_ane_Eovd_s!._!_Scﬁiﬂﬁiﬂgigginzv—onSig%ﬁiu?g "
. uomsardy weo'] ) J0 5 BN ‘7 Wy ‘v Wanped d aasasny g1
xdt yred 3po/oiq Jo I afosd uoneA0nat 30 vopuidasdde sopniouf 01-60 Ad JOGIH WX A u} pa3foxd pepdes soumy T|
. .ﬂhhn*nihcﬂﬂa?alﬁﬂvi—.i n_.ﬂ_ti_unagiﬁuuqﬁiiuﬂuniﬂ o[ dup]mq yuatugpas £ £ uodn pasw SuSpaip seowosomn opreud o) pury Sopps 8 Stﬂj&uh»nhmaae.mﬂ:
. ilﬁ_ahggﬂsﬂﬂggr%:.aﬁnnﬂts "E1-71 A3 oi)dmoo e 3wak 19 s 1w P[RS “S0GIRE] 69N T SO0 SAIUSDIRED ATIN) JO HEE DY
JE9A 15 94 € T POSERIONT SIR SIWUINSS Q0 [TY .ﬁa.—ﬂ-u.!__ PR STOOXEAL MIT JOJ SRALALE J0J 15 Z( Ad T 0D00LS AQ posvanim sapeminsy 6 R
“seak 33 4¢ 1w e sBUMST B
dﬂ-&:ﬁu_ﬁ?&ﬂ—_uéﬁagu 1505 s9pnpou] sk 3o 8¢ 18 oseatont SISy L
“Jeak 3ad 4¢3 ST soUIEY "9
smak zad 94¢ ¢ pIewaERE sHEUMST ¢
P1-€1 QELINTAT TN “SASNHAXE 30 %ZS STNNSSY HOMIVH ISTM ‘NOLLYAONR
1s0d ﬁoEEB%BﬁEEmﬂguozongnzo&_ﬁm<m<§m§§i§uo§ggﬁ!ﬁé&éﬁgﬁaxﬁﬂmﬁbﬂ.&:§oﬁﬁmﬁ
. g:saiagguoigﬁsﬁgg&-sﬁg B
gﬁ_iagmai__ﬁiﬁao_étinanﬁﬁ_Eugln_ﬁo.ﬂ.»aﬁ-.u.ﬁE...mﬁ?s__s w8 5 0 %06 €
ibn#niggﬂgsggﬁﬁﬂgg z
. :utsﬁ.._i._ Eﬁggﬁceguﬂ_ﬂm%% 2U01AL L
099 Lo¥T tRer_OLIt Pr6l BSLL ¥Pro)_80S| GLEl 8Sel EVIl GLOl ov6 Ise  $oL §89 _¥i9 8rs L8y OFW BLt ¥t €6C 95T gz  siT 1T 17T 01 01Z - LTT O0ET__ ¥eT 6L EOEEEOUEQ
SZGIES SLUSES S9SZES YRO'DES STL'LZS S6H'STS 1YV'ELS 00STTS 995'SIS VESLIS 10C9IS ITH'VIS TEVES STIZIS BOGDIS LOLES ESLES TIRLS GESVS FEI'OS C6CST 9SLYS BLIVS SS9'Es RS 190'ES o10'cs 110'6S . DOD'ES L66TS 9665 ELETS 9SETS WETS 0TS OLTS | SO'IUNS FALLVINNID
SHTS EISTS TS OSETS SELTS TSUTS 1SS VRIS TECIS €95 OIS GSCIS EOCIS DZTIS- IWIS WIS Tv6S  TISS SRS NS 99 BUSS  £ISY - OLvs Tsus s S5 S W W OBS S WIS OIS  yes . SIIIUNS TVNINNY
MM““« Nm."u Ba..mn E 2 WM“_. SFT SZFT STFT 9ZFT OOVl Sorl. Syl ST WPl SOFT SoFT. SorT ST ST Sovtu vl RFT VT TRl TOPT SOrT SFT SOFT EJ.. _TO°T OET LT ST ®WF W O wEOLANIS 1630 =91
TBUES 19N BLYES LSCES DOTES SSI'ES GSUCS 0067 OIYTS 6ILIS SYITS LOSTS WIS S9ETS SSTIS ILLTS I9ITS LTS WOTS 6Y6'1S S6KIS ISFIS LIS LEVIS LEVIS STVIS SIS ZHE'lS SOELS CLTIS 1SS ys  3es TNOCONI 18N
anjgwwqﬂamvlmlﬂ.nwmﬁwwﬂwﬂﬂuqﬂwlEwﬁ.uﬂ..ﬂ.s_wﬂ.m.NwdSﬂ&%ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ:ﬂﬂ (s DNOONI ISTRIIINI Wd
ILFES L3CES SOCES LITES ISUES GO0'ES LE6TS LSWTS 66LTS CELTS GO9TS LYSTT ISWXS sOYns 1LeTs TS 1TTS 6S1TS 6DIZS 090TS L96'1S 17618 SLE'IS TCHIS O6YIS DIVIS ILE1S LLEIS 69C'IS 8OEIS €371S MTIS OCTIS ¥S¥S  OLIS  US TNOONI ONLLVEELO 18N
SIES SYCES -ISTES LSTES SO0ES SILETS 6WTS SWTS €L NS mwﬁu .Rv.u VTS OSETS. 1STTS ¥IZTS OSITS SEOTS L1078 SIS DIEIS SSWIS [OKIS 6YLIS 9661 MIEIS 00G(S 60F1S rris mm:« LTS PISIS 19SS ESEIS 166S. OLVIS : sonusdxg IoL-908
” . : L O0ES ODES OO SSTS TS O6IS SOO5  SOTS  00ZS ELOS I i e e |
BEL -SE1 el sty vl 021 LU0 €11 o 8ol kI 10 9% % 05- 8 8 9w 13- 8 o wm w w d 5 ¥ 1 e s 5 s W € n eugseiﬂa._guﬂuﬁ.
0 0 0 [ o, 0 ] [ 0 8- 0 [} 0 0 [ [ [ [ 0 0 Q o 0 o o0 [} [ 0 [ [} 0. o 16 00§ . M
o O S B O L L L S CU L L LU UL O LB 6 € 0 I8 s8 W o8 8 S € W 6 1 $ 0 0 «BTBpoiq ssmuamEN
161 - sst @1 sl el 9t 631 SST 051 SHl @b - S€1 ¥l oE0  S¢  c@l 6Nl s T 6ol %01 T4 66 L6 ¥6 16 s s @ I8 6 oo w05 W A
OS€ oM OEE O 1€ Tof €60 SST  SC B IS EST vt  sC oSt ST ST TIT 90z OO 61 SB1 €81 L Tl 91 TSI e61 €L 61 w1 DML SEL T 6N (T] SO JOSIIUE
JOEL om g0 el o1l T 601 %01 €I OO (6 #6166 98 68 .18 6 S W W 0L M 4 B 6 L s KW oM SN 3 Paxlinby p sapddng steLne
osy gy O Ly SOr PSE T8 )& OB€  OSE  6EE  Off  GZE C IE  ZE 66T ¥8T 9L BT O €T ST 8L I T siz T oz 661 Wl sm oz L w v % (SIS [PUORISG-UoN
L66 SBE - WL 696 TSE  UE TE WE fIE HE SR 98T WT O T S LR O S S® 0 6T L0 1ot sl 681 48l 6Ll £zl BOl  f9F 651 a5l 0Tl s 0l PEENO
6515 .vm._u WIS 6IS SIS SLEIS SECIS SSTIS BSTIS WIS SBI'IS TSI'IS SITIS SIS HSO'IS MRO'IS £665  496S  OEES  G0SS  €SUS  LSBS TR - BORS MRS IS GRS SIS LGOS 9L9%  LSE GEss 619% o558 P O9¥S (B P g
. SaSNIIXE
61658 SEL'9S E.a IS OITIS ¥B6S DTS US'SS CIS'SS RLESS SLI'SS GEO'SS 906YS SLL'YS £59vs GrYs 19T LTYS STIYS SIS Le'Es SLLEs uUDES 18565 BBK'ES GSEES LTS 9BICS COU'ES (W0'cS 01675 987S 1.8 g.nu 19118 ¥OF'IS .!-nhamﬁu_h.._s
' poBumg A
¥19 %19 - ¥13 ¥9 9 S¥S S5 SkE oS S ¥y vir  fBy Wy 8 Zer Ty T TEr Ty SBE  9BE  9BE  SBE 98 LM L L L6 LE HE TE s ue ue o | IIRg i Mooy
7Ll 191 f9L ss1 €5 6N Ml -OfT 9l TEL  sEl STl 1zl LIl vl LD foi ¥l lOT $6 S§ €6 06 L8 s8 T o8 8 SL € WL 6 L s 0 0 ' IFND - Bl
605 bS6'SS ' IRLSS EI9'SS WSS O6T'SS OEI'SS LISHS 1SS OOL'VS YOSWS IEFYS ZOEYS SLI'YS SSUVS LSS TERES 1IL'SS TOV'SS BEVES 96C'CS L6TES IOTES WOI'SS LICES 626TS. WilS 19075 139°T8 E09T LUSTS ES¥T8 76ETS 9961S os8s  exl’ls - . T mEn - apeg
ﬂmwﬂuﬂlﬂll ww - ql.ﬂﬂﬂﬂ.nwﬂwduﬁwawmﬂ.ﬂﬂm.ndwaﬂddﬂﬂﬂmalﬂgﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂggﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂuﬂﬁ:adﬂ!wﬂ FET CERT T 100 STNNEATY
. N wipng eipog -
N U SR
wv.mvﬁiﬁuﬂm:.—.:é_ﬁt

OF& NUEOO hmmn AE< MZOEEQE 30-—& =w<u




Gle lHo15T
J305-11, LTt

| R ( 68
Capital Planning Committee

Amy L. Brown, Acting City Administrator, Chair

MEMORANDUM e

na N
February 15, 2011 ‘ . =2 &
. ﬁ.' a ::;
To: Supervisor David Chiu, Board President - - o g
' : , DeLAT
From: Amy L. Brown, Acting City Administrator a«j ,@ | > =5 N
: and Capital Planning Committee Chair - o ,f;-gfg ;r\:
: . = Sz
5 g0
o

Copy: Members of the Board of Supervisors
T Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board -
Capital Planning Committee

Regarding: Supplemental Appropriation Request for the Marina Yacht Harbor, West
Harbor Renovation Project ($6,995,000)

In accordance with Section 3.21 of the Administrative Code, on February 14, 2011, the
Capital Planning Committee (CPC) reviewed one action item under consideration by the
Board of Supervisors — the supplemental appropriation request for the West Harbor
Renovation at the Marina Yacht Harbor. The CPC's recommendations are set forth below as

well as a record of the members present.

- 1. Board File Number 110151: = Ordinance appropriating $6,995,000 in loans from
‘ - the California Department of Boating and
Waterways for the Marina Yacht Harbor West

Harbor Renovation project.
Recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the

Recommendation:
ordinance appropriating funds for the Marina Yacht
Harbor West Harbor Renovation.

Comments: The CPC recommended approval by a vote of 10-0.

Committee members or representatives in favor
include Amy Brown, Acting City Administrator; Toks
Ajike, Recreation and Parks Department; Elaine

~ Forbes, Port of San Francisco; Cindy Nichol, San
Francisco International Airport; John Rahaim,
Planning Department; Ed Reiskin, Department of
Public Works; Ben Rosenfield, Office of the
Controller; Todd Rydstrom, San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission; Judson True, Board President’s
Office; and Rick Wilson, Mayor’s Budget Office.



el

Edwin M. Leé,_ Mayor
Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager

January 25, 2011

Honorable Edwin Lee.

City Hall, Room 200

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Supplemental Appropriation of $6.9 million in California Department of Boating and
' Waterways loan funds for the renova’aon of the West Harbor of the San Francisco Marma
Yacht Harbor

Dear Mayor Lee:

Afier 2 multi-year planning process, the Recreation and Park Department is about to begin
renovation of the West Harbor of the Marina Yacht Harbor. The department has recently
received approval for the final phase of project funding, in the amount of $6.9 million, from the
California Department of Boating and Waterways and seeks your approval to appropriate the

. funds. The Board of Supervisors approved a resolution accepting the fimds from the state in 2008
and appropnated the first installment of $16.5 mllllon from the state in 2009.

" The loan from the state has a four percent rate of interest and a 30 year repayment period. The
Recreation and Park Department’s financial analysis demonstrates that the Marina has the
capacity to repay the loan at the agreed upon terms and to maintain a surplus in the West Harbor
fund over the term of the loan. The department antlmpates that it will complete the progect n
fiscal year 2012 — 2013, ' .

- The proposed project in the West Harbor consists of demohtlon of existing berths and
constructlon of: '

_ Reconﬁgured berths in the West Harbor
Upgrades of electrical and water dock utilities
Installation of new barrier-free access gangways Wlth secunty gates
Construction of a new breakwater
Replacement of revetment
Mole removal
.- Dredging
Improvement of buildings.

®
L J
®
®
'Y
®
L ]
L]

MclLaren Lodge in Golden Gate Park | 501 Stenyan Strest | San Francisco, CA 94117 | PHONE: (415) 831-2700 | WES: sfrecpark.org




The department has received bids and selected a contractor and is ready to request the Controller
to certify the construction contract for the project. Aftached is a budget for the project.

Thank you for your conmderatlon of thIs supplemental appropnahon Ifyou have any quest:ons

General Manager



, REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

 DEPARTMENT: REC 8PARK

DIVISION: _CAPITAL

To the Mayor:

DATE: 01/20/11

‘Request is_hereby made for supplemental appropriatien from the following appropriation(s) or fund(s) in the

DESCRIPTION OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
NUMBER _
FUND: . 2S/CRF/RPA R&P-MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION: REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPITAL DIVISION-PROJECTS o
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR i 6.995,000.00
CHAR/SUB-0BJ:- 80199 PROCEEDS FROM OTHER L/T OBLIGATIONS e
PROJECT: CRPMNH=01' MARINA WEST HARBOR REHABILIATION
" to the credit of the following appropriation(s) or fund(s) in the amount(s) indicated:
APPROPR!ARTION DESCRIPTION OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND AMOUNT .
NUMBE : ,
FUND: 2S/CRF/RPA R&P-MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION:REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPITAL DIVISION-PROJECTS
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB | R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR 6.995.000.00
CHAR/SUB-0OBJ: 06700 'BLDGS , STRUCTURES &IMPRV'T PROJECT-BUDGET i ’
PROJECT I CRPMHH_OI MARINA WEST HARBOR REHABILIATION

There are no surpluses in any of this department’s appropriations available for transfer for the requested v
' purpose(s) Complete detarl as to the necessity for THIS appropnatron IS stated in attached letter.

B

APPLICABLE BOXES MUST BE CHECKED

B This request mctuded caprtal projects (s.o. 06700 OR 06700) a separate copy has. been sent to the Chair, Capital
lrmprovement Advisory Committee.

X These funds have not been previously requested

O These funds were previously requested by: _ v - -
() Supplemental Appropriation or () Budget Estimate “and were

() reduced { dem'ed by The Mayor, or The Board of Super'visors.

Cc FACTS AND AMOUNTS AS ABOVE STATED AND
RECOMMENDED: (Department Head)
APPROVED | } : - (Board or Commission}
Recorded Controller's Budget Division _ | _
By: S Date: | Reduest No.

~FOR MAYOR'S USE » -

To the Contro[!er

The above request meets with my approval; as mdrcated .above. You are hereby requested to prepare the necessary
approprratlon ordinance. - .

~ APPROVED: : _ ,
EDWIN LEE BY: _  DATE:

EOM 0.10 jre\nsed 7[30)96[




Q00|

00°000°999% or'yries OFvv1'1/08 (d31vo0TIYNN) AONIONLINGSD 1203r0Ud
00°082'8.18 "~ |0,'908°88" 00'048'928 -~ 100°000'002% - 0L BEEELYS "NOLLVULSININGY ¥ INGNIOVNVI
000263 00°0rZ'68 3BUIG 7 §49 / 8T
‘o8|
00°058Z18 v 00058218 meied vay - GON|
00°025 LS 00°06L'718 foo0sz’62% daid 1021u0D 08
00°016$ joo0183 {1amo ] LHON) U|WpY 108.U00 INOE
02'6¢9'L3$ Jozsza’ls Oiwy) tjiupy 10enuod Wog
0522128 log22178 (OneUuR/SOY) Ujwpy peiuad WoY
0o'0ezL$ joo'0zz'L$ . {Aeied) upupy R0 WOH
0002z’ 1§ foo’0zz'Ls (uysseg) urupy PeRU0D W5E
uopeS|uULIpY
00°000°32% 00°000°52$ 00'00005% _ Wd 309
00°000'521$ 00°000°G/18 - 00°000'00£$ Nd Qdd
wawabeuey) y98joud| -
. e _ ‘ !
00°000'83 00'290'88% 1000068 \. - joo2e8 ie8'2s - f-looverzeseg - b T ghiNMAd 'R ONIMTINIONT
2L6e5°288 ]
00°0G66£3 00056 6£5 UO[SSIILLOY JUSLLAOISAS] % UOREAISUO)) Aeg
Q0'0r9% 00°0v9$ - pieog Ajj|enD JojBpA [euoIBay
ZLGv8°11L$ 2L6¥8'}1% YRiupusLILlY M3 BujuuBd AD
] s[eaosddy Aoushy Kicjejnbioy
. 00'000 8088
00°000'85 00°'000'8% 3510
0000Q'00L S 00°000°001% mco_sﬁv s} [eads/buiisa ] SEELSEN
00°000°00.3 000000045 JUSWSBEUBLY UOJION)BUOCD
f 830JAJBG UOJJONIIBUOD
88'816'9/0'2S
89'108'c8 8a'10e'c$ _[EIBUIUGHAUT JBMOL c:oz ‘Bufisa] jely ze
00'00%'6% D0°00¥'83 obing/fesen 1dy 532UN0SOY OUGISIH
00°0pL8S 00°0rL 8% eujesey JUSISSHSEY [EJUSWILCIING | BSBYd
00°'Z62'91% § 00'262'91$ K19y % PlZUIA, JUSWSSSSsY M
D0'SLL .S 009207128 ~ Speuusy/SOY :Buise] g Bupdwes WH
) 00'03'998°LS 00'0L'996'L$ RS 5 12jzuiph BuussuibugBuisaq
) Bulesu|iug g ubisag
550000558~ |08 823 BOES - 00'000°0018- " -~ {00°000'00L 0000096698~ JOP 2L0'GOB ELE -~ | |00 889129128 " 1350Na NOLLONYLSNOD
. 00'889'ZerS 00'880°22F GUE XB1I0A 0102 ~TOeRoD BUIERaiq
00°006'2613 00°008 B6LS JoAd 1iES '8002 - 10EfL0Y Bubpaig
UOIINISUOTD JOUIOPOSIN
, - logas$'/1es - 00°000'0€0$ Ov'¥Zr'or0’ LS |60°000006+8 (2601) Fausbuiuog uohonijsiiod
00°000°05E% 00°000’16$ 00°000°00i¢  |00°000°001% 00°000'698'88  |00°000°000'Z18 00°000°000'61$ ORAUCD UGHORSUCD B UHIFA] G/
) UORINYSUO) Uofonisuo?) [edjaulld
Vdt 44D 82 NYHM GHA duD) NHH HMIN a0 13nana
00°000'940'L$ 00°000°005$ 0L£.8'95% 00°000°001% 00'0L8'9ELS 00°000'002% 00°000's66'98 | 00°000'008°9LS ANRIBND
[BildeD ¢ [/0v A4 huleinoes 01/80AS]_iiE1l 8 O1/B0A | 96paid 01/60Ad | 1EudeD 0}/60
ONOJ HOBNYH_____
, NV 1d ONIGNNS 0402110}
NV1d ONIONNS
NOILVAONIN HOSMYH LSIM - NOSNYH LHOVA YNINVIL - ABS0E



